
1 
 

 
 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on Monday, 9th June, 
2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 
 

1   
 

Election of Lord Mayor 
 

 

That Councillor David Congreve be elected Lord Mayor of the City of Leeds to 
hold office until the date of the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2015. 
 
 

2   
 

Vote of Thanks to Retiring Lord Mayor 
 

 

To pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor. 
 
 

3   
 

Election of Vice Chair of Council 
 

 

That Councillor J McKenna be elected as the Vice Chairman of the Council to 
hold office until immediately after the election of the Lord Mayor at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council in 2015 
 
 

4   
 

Minutes 
 

1 - 14 

To confirm the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 26th March 2014. 
 
 

5   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members 
 
  
 

6   
 

Announcements 
 

 

To receive any announcements from the Lord Mayor or the Chief Executive. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

7   
 

Election of Leader 
 

 

That Councillor Keith Wakefield be elected as Leader of the Council. 
 
  
 

8   
 

Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - 
Amendments to the Constitution 
 

15 - 28 

That the recommendations of the General Purposes Committee as detailed in 
the report of the City Solicitor be approved. 
 
 

9   
 

Establishment of Committees and Appointments 
 

29 - 86 

a)            That Committees having Terms of Reference as detailed in Schedule 
9(a) be established.  
  
b)            That appointments be made to the Committees as detailed in Schedules 
9 (b) (i), (ii) , (iii) (to follow)and (iv).  
  
c)            That Chairs be appointed as detailed in Schedule 9(c) (to follow).  
  
d)            That the Chair appointments made by Community Committees as 
detailed in Schedule 9(d)(i)and(ii) (to follow) be noted, and any Chair 
appointments not yet made be determined.  
  
e)            That appointments be made to joint authorities and joint committees as 
detailed in Schedule 9(e) (to follow). 

  

f)             That appointments and nominations be made to the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority as detailed in Schedule 9(f) (to follow).  
 
  
 

10   
 

Scheme of Delegation (Council (Non-Executive) functions) 
 

87 - 114 

That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) as 
detailed in Schedule 10 be approved. 
 
 

11   
 

Executive Arrangements 
 

115 - 116 

That the arrangements for the discharge of executive functions, as set out by 
the Leader of the Council in Schedule 11 (to follow), be received. 
 
 
 



3 
 

12   
 

Council Meeting Dates 2014/2015 
 

117 - 118 

That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 
as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved. 
 
 
 
                                                                                      
      

 
 

Tom Riordan 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
 
 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the City Council’s website on the internet 
- at the start of the meeting the Lord Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed. The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, 
by entering the Council Chamber and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact the City Solicitor. 
 
 
 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the 
clerk. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 1

 
 

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 26th March, 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Thomas Murray in the Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  

Barry John Anderson  
John Leslie Carter  
 

Andrew Carter 
Joseph William Marjoram 
Rod Wood 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  

Neil Alan Buckley 
 
Peter Mervyn Harrand 
 

Eileen Taylor  
Mohammed Rafique  
Jane Dowson 
 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  

Karen Renshaw 
Jack Dunn  
Lisa Mulherin 
 

Elizabeth Nash 
Patrick Davey 
Mohammed Iqbal 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  

Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
James McKenna 
Janet Harper 
 

Debra Coupar 
Pauleen Grahame 
Peter John Gruen 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  

 
Adam Ogilvie 
David Congreve 
 

David Blackburn 
Ann Blackburn  
John Hamilton Hardy 
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  

Caroline Gruen 
Ted Hanley 
Neil Taggart 
 

Andrea McKenna 
Mark Dobson 
Thomas Murray 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  

Maureen Ingham 
Asghar Khan 
Ron Grahame 
 
 
 
 
 

Roger Harington 
Arif Hussain 
Kamila Maqsood 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2

 
GUISELEY & RAWDON 

 
MORLEY NORTH 

  

Graham Latty 
Paul John Spencer Wadsworth 
Pat Latty 
 

Robert Finnigan 
Robert William Gettings 
Thomas Leadley 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  

Ann Castle 
 
Matthew James Robinson 
 

Judith Elliott 
Neil Dawson 
Shirley Varley 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  

Janette Walker 
Neil Walshaw 
Martin Hamilton 
 

Sandy Edward Charles Lay 
Colin Campbell 
Ryk Downes 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  

Christopher Townsley 
Dawn Collins 
Brian Cleasby 
 

Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
Richard Alwyn Lewis  
Mick Coulson 
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  

Christine Denise Towler 
Gerry Harper 
Javaid Akhtar 
 

David Nagle 
Karen Bruce 
Barry Stewart Golton 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  

Graham Hyde 
Veronica Morgan  
Brian Michael Selby 
 

Bill Urry 
Christine Macniven 
Ghulam Hussain 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  

Mary Elizabeth Harland 
James Lewis 
Keith Ivor Wakefield 
 

Judith Cummins 
 
Michael Lyons 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  

Lucinda Joy Yeadon 
John Anthony Illingworth 
Bernard Peter Atha 
 

Jonathan Bentley 
Susan Bentley 
Judith Mara Chapman 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  

Paul Anthony Truswell 
Judith Blake 
Kim Groves 
 

Gerald Wilkinson 
Alan James Lamb 
John Michael Procter 
 

MOORTOWN  
  

Alex Sobel 
 
Sharon Hamilton 

 

Page 2



 3

 
111 Announcements  

 
a) The Lord Mayor informed Council that the following Councillors would not be 

seeking re-election to Council, and said a few words in respect of each 
Councillor and thanked them for their work over the years on behalf of the 
Council:- 
 

Councillor Bernard Atha  
Councillor Martin Hamiltion 
Councillor Neil Taggart 

 
 

b) The Lord Mayor welcomed media students from Leeds Trinity 
University, and informed Council that they would be filming/recording 
proceedings. 

    

c)  The Lord Mayor informed Council that Councillor Charlwood had 
recently given birth to a baby boy.  

 

d) The Lord Mayor reminded all those present that the Council was been 
webcast.  
 

112 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor G Harper, seconded by Councillor G Latty and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2014 be 
approved. 
 

113 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

114 Communications  
The Chief Executive informed Council that a response to a Council resolution had 
been received from Nick Boles MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
(Planning) with regard to a White Paper considered at Council in January 2014 
 
The response had previously been circulated to all Members of Council. 
 

115 Deputations  
Four deputations were admitted to the meeting and addressed Council, as follows:- 
 
1) Leeds Dance Community and the ambition to make Leeds the UKs top city for 
Dance  

 

2) Meanwood Road Safety Campaign regarding 20 mph zones. 
 

3) Leeds Student Union regarding the creation of a standing council of 
Student Union representatives 

 

4)  Morley Heritage Centre regarding a permanent location  
 
RESOLVED - That the subject matter in respect of the deputations be referred to the 
Executive Board for consideration.  
 
  

Page 3



 4

 
116 Recommendations of the Executive Board - Local Flood Risk Management 

Strategy  
It was moved by Councillor R Lewis, seconded by Councillor G Harper and  
 
RESOLVED – That the Leeds Local Flood Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

117 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - 2014/2015 Pay Policy 
Statement  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield, seconded by Councillor G Harper and  
 
RESOLVED - That the Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
 

118 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield, seconded by Councillor G Harper and  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
a) That Council reconfirms its support for the establishment of a Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to NHS 
England’s new review of Congenital Heart Disease services; 

 
b) That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report to the General Purposes Committee, that shall be exercisable by 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), 
subject to such terms and conditions therein; and ;  

 
c) That Council asks the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care) to nominate a member from within its membership to sit on the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the 
new review of Congenital Heart Disease services and, upon nomination, agrees to 
appoint such member to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber).   

 
119 Recommendations of the Standards and Conduct Committee - Annual Report  

It was moved by Councillor Nash, seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED - That the annual report of the Standards and Conduct Committee, as 
presented by the City Solicitor, be received. 
 

120 Report on Appointments and Nominations to the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield, seconded by Councillor G Harper and  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) To appoint the following to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority with 
effect from 1 April 2014: 

 Labour  Conservative Liberal Democrat 

WYCA 
member 

Cllr K Wakefield Cllr Andrew Carter  

Page 4



 5

WYCA 
substitute 
member 

Cllr J Blake The substitute 
Conservative Party 
member will be 
appointed by 
another 
Constituent Council  

Cllr Stewart 
Golton 
(as substitute for 
the Liberal 
Democrat Member 
of the CA 
appointed by 
Calderdale MBC) 

 

b) That the following nominations for co-optees to the committees of the 
WYCA be recommended and that authority be delegated to the Chief 
Executive,  in consultation with the Group Leaders, to make any 
additional nominations to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority: 

 
Committee Labour  Conservative Liberal 

Democrat 
Transport 
Committee1  
(4 Members) 

 
Cllr James Lewis 
Cllr Michael 
Lyons 
Cllr Kim Groves 

 
Cllr Andrew 
Carter 
 

 

 

West Yorkshire 
and York 
Investment 
Committee 
(1 member – 
suggested cabinet 
member for 
regeneration)  

 
Cllr Richard 
Lewis 
(Executive 
Member with 
responsibility for 
regeneration) 
 
 
  
 

 

  

Governance and 
Audit Committee 
(1 member – Chair 
of Audit 
committee) 

 
Cllr Ghulam 
Hussain 
 
 
 

 

  
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee  
(3 members) 

Leader’s 
nominee (to be 
confirmed) 
 
Leader’s 
nominee (to be 
confirmed) 

Leader’s 
nominee (to be 
confirmed) 

 
 

 

                                                
1
 These Members will also comprise the Leeds District Engagement Sub Committee of the 
Transport Committee. 

Page 5



 6

121 Report on Leeds Award  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield, seconded by Councillor G Harper and  
 
RESOLVED - That the recommendations of the Leeds Award Panel to nominate Mrs 
Jean Johnson and Professor Emeritus Monty Losowsky to receive the Leeds Award, 
as presented by the report of the City Solicitor, be approved.   
 
 

122 Questions  
Q1 Councillor A Carter to the Executive Member (Development and the 

Economy):- 
 
Is the Executive Board Member for Development and the Economy able to 
inform the Council how much funding Leeds will receive from the two 
government funding allocations (one from the Secretary of State for Transport 
and one from the Chancellor of the Exchequer) to carry out  extra road 
repairs? 
 
The Executive Member (Development and the Economy) replied. 

 
Q2 Councillor Golton to the Leader of Council:- 

 
Does the Leader of Council agree that the council must consider proposals 
such as an increment freeze, cuts to mileage payments, ending pay 
protection and altering the redeployment process in order to retain essential 
council services in a period of prolonged austerity? 
 
The Leader o
[...]
l’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 18



Article 10 – Community Committees  
 

Part 2 Article 10 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

ARTICLE 10 – COMMUNITY COMMITTEES  
 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 
 

10.1. The Council will appoint ten Community Committees, as set out below, to serve the 
neighbourhoods and communities in the wards which they represent. 

 

Community Committee 
 

Wards Covered 

Outer North East Community Committee Alwoodley,  
Harewood and  
Wetherby 

Inner North East Community Committee Chapel Allerton,  
Moortown and  
Roundhay 

Inner East Community Committee Burmantofts and Richmond Hill,  
Gipton and Harehills, and  
Killingbeck and Seacroft 

Outer North West Community Committee Adel and Wharfedale,  
Guiseley and Rawdon,  
Horsforth, and  
Otley and Yeadon 

Inner North West Community Committee Headingley,  
Hyde Park and Woodhouse, and  
Weetwood 

Inner West Community Committee Armley,  
Bramley and Stanningley, and 
Kirkstall 

Outer West Community Committee Calverley and Farsley,  
Farnley and Wortley, and  
Pudsey 

Outer East Community Committee Cross Gates and Whinmoor,  
Garforth and Swillington,  
Kippax and Methley, and  
Temple Newsam 

Outer South Community Committee Ardsley and Robin Hood,  
Morley North,  
Morley South, and  
Rothwell 

Inner South Community Committee Beeston and Holbeck,  
City and Hunslet, and  
Middleton Park 
 

 

COMPOSITION  
 

10.2. The membership of each Community Committee will comprise all Members who 
have been elected for Wards wholly within the area determined for the Committee. 

 

Appendix A 

Page 19



Article 10 – Community Committees  
 

Part 2 Article 10 
Page 2 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

10.3 Each Community Committee may by resolution appoint or remove non-voting Co-
opted Members who may participate in the business of the Community Committee 
in accordance with the Communit
[...]
om amongst Members on the 
Community Committee to Chair the Community Committee.  An Independent 
Member may also put forward a nomination.  

 
2.3 All nominations must be notified to the Head of Governance Services by no 

later than 5pm the day before the meeting convened to consider the 
appointment of the Chair.  The Head of Governance Services will give 
appropriate notice to whips and Independent Members of this deadline. 

 
2.4 Community Committees will meet to agree the election of Chair for the 

forthcoming Municipal Year during the period that is the first working day 
after the nomination process closes, and the last working day before the 
Annual Council Meeting.  

 
2.5 The Chair will be elected by overall majority of first votes cast by those 

Members eligible to do so and present at the meeting, the member presiding 
at the meeting will have no second or casting vote.  If no overall majority is 
achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be 
eliminated from consideration and the vote repeated. 

                                                           
1
 These Procedure Rules should be read in conjunction with Article 10 and the Terms of Reference for 

Community Committees 
2
 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip  

Appendix C 

Page 23



Community Committee Procedure Rules 
 

Part 4(e) 
Page 2 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

2.6 All agreed appointments will be reported to the Annual Council Meeting.   
 

2.7 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained, or it is not possible to 
convene, or hold, a meeting of the Community Committee, or, for any other 
reason a decision is not possible in advance of the Annual Council Meeting, 
the Annual Council Meeting will appoint the Chair. 

 
2.8 Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Community 

Committee and the Annual Council Meeting is required to consider more 
than one nomination for the position of Chair, the Chair will be elected by 
overall majority of votes cast by those Members of the Community 
Committee eligible to do so and present at the Council meeting. If no overall 
majority is achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of votes will 
be eliminated from consideration and the vote repeated. 

 
2.9 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained by votes cast by those 

Members of the Community Committee eligible to do so and present at the 
Council meeting, the vote will be widened to include all Members of Council.  
The nominee with the overall majority of votes cast by members of Council 
will be appointed as the Chair of the Community Committee.  

 
2.10 Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Community 

Committee and the Annual Council Meeting is required to consider an 
unopposed nomination for the position of Chair, the unopposed nominee will 
be elected by the Council. 

 
2.11 Where Council has made an appointment of Chair of a Community 

Committee the decision will be reported to the relevant Community 
Committee. 

 
 

3.0 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Frequency 

 
3.1 There shall be at least four ordinary meetings of each Community Committee 

in each municipal year.  A schedule of meetings will be approved by each 
Community Committee.  

 
3.2 Special meetings of a Community Committee may be called in accordance 

with the Council Procedure Rules.  
 

Business to be Transacted 
 

3.3 All decisions or recommendations to be made by a Community Committee 
must be determined at a formal meeting of the Committee.  

 
3.4 Community Committees will comply with the Executive and Decision Making 

Procedure Rules and the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

Page 24



Community Committee Procedure Rules 
 

Part 4(e) 
Page 3 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

3.5 The Community Committee will not deal with an individual’s issues or 
complaints. 

 
Agenda Items 

 
3.6 Community Committees shall 
[...]
                                  
6
 This number may be extended at the discretion of the Chair but shall be fixed in advance of any meeting. 

7
 Deputation requests which relate solely to the interests of an individual or company, or which present, or 

may appear to present unsubstantiated allegations or claims in respect of an individual, group of individuals, 
a company or any other body, or are in any way vexatious or otherwise significantly prejudicial to the 
interests of the Council or the City of Leeds, will not be permitted. 
8
 A deputation shall not be admitted about any matter which has been the subject of deputation in the 

preceding six months. 
9
 Which may be extended at the discretion of the Chair 

Page 26



Community Committee Procedure Rules 
 

Part 4(e) 
Page 5 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

4.17 No member of the public shall speak for more than three minutes in the open 
forum, except by permission of the Chair. 

 

Advisory Or Consultative Forums  
 

4.18 A Community Committee may establish10 and set terms of reference for one 
or more11 area or issue based Community Forums12, to act in an advisory or 
consultative capacity.   

4.19 Where a Community Committee establishes a Community Forum, the Chair 
of that Forum must be appointed by the Community Committee13.   

 
4.20 Where disputes arise with regard to the appointment of Chairs of Community 

Forums these will be referred to the Member Management Committee for 
resolution. 

 
 
5.0 DECISION MAKING 

 

5.1 Community Committees must make decisions: 
 

• in accordance with all relevant procedure rules14 within the Constitution; 

• in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework15; 

• in accordance with the Community Plan for the area and any other 
relevant strategy or plan approved by the Executive Board; and 

• following consideration of a report from relevant Director or his/her 
nominee. 

 
5.2 A Community Committee, or two or more Community Committees jointly
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 9(C)detailing the appointment of Chairs  to 

Committees, Boards and Panels  

 

(Schedule to follow) 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedules 9(D)(i) and (ii)detailing the appointment of 

Chairs to Community Committees  

 

(Schedules to follow) 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 9(E) detailing appointments to Outside 

Organisations and Joint Committees 

 

(Schedule to follow) 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 9(F) detailing appointments and nominations to 

the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 

(Schedule to follow) 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 10 approval of Officer Delegation Scheme 

(Council(non-executive) functions)  

 

(Schedule attached) 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) functions) 
 
 

Part 3 Section 2C 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

GENERAL DELEGATIONS TO OFFICERS 
 
1. The fact that a function has been delegated to an officer does not require that 

officer to give the matter his/her personal attention and that officer may 
arrange for such delegation to be exercised by an officer of suitable 
experience and seniority.  However the officer to whom the delegation has 
been made remains responsible for any decision taken pursuant to such 
arrangements 

 
2.  Subject to the exception listed below, in respect of approvals, licences, 

permission or registrations which come within the terms of their delegated 
authority, the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities), all Directors, City Solicitor and other 
named officers1 are authorised2: 

 
(a) to impose conditions, limitations or restrictions; 

   
(b) to determine any terms to which they are subject; 
 
(
[...]
3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Receipt of the arrangements for the discharge of executive 

functions as set out by the Leader of Council 

 

(Schedule to follow) 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



30 May 2014 

SCHEDULE 12 
 

 

 LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 
 COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 9th JUNE 2014 
 
 
 
Calendar of Council Meetings for the Municipal Year 2014-2015 
 
 

Council is asked to approve the following programme of Ordinary Council meetings: 
 
 
Wednesday 2nd July 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
Wednesday 10th September 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
Wednesday 12th November 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
Wednesday 14th January 2015 at 1.30pm 
 
Wednesday 25th February 2015 at 1.30pm 
 
Wednesday 1st April 2015 at 1.30pm 
 
Thursday 21st May 2015 at 6.00pm – ANNUAL MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the Constitution
	Full Council Appendix A Article 10
	Full Council Appendix B 11 Section 2B Community Committees TOR
	Full Council Appendix C 4(e) Community Committee Procedure Rules

	9 Establishment of Committees and Appointments
	Schedules 9 a cover
	1 Section 2B SB Children and Families TOR
	2 Section 2B SB Health and Wellbeing and ASC TOR
	3 Section 2B SB Housing and Regeneration TOR
	4 Section 2B SB Safer and Stronger Communities TOR
	5 Section 2B SB Sustainable Economy and Culture TOR
	6 Section 2B SB Resources and Council TOR
	7 Section 2B Standards and Conduct Committee TOR
	9 Section 2B Corporate Governance and Audit Committee TOR
	10 Section 2B General Purposes Committee TOR
	11 Section 2B Community Committees TOR
	12 Section 2B Employment Committee TOR
	13 Section 2B Member Management Committee TOR
	14 Section 2B Licensing Committee TOR
	16 Section 2B Area Plans Panels TOR
	16b area plans panel plan
	16c Section 2B City Plans Panel TOR
	16d city plans panel plan
	17 Section 2B Health and Wellbeing Board TOR
	18 Section 2B Development Plans Panel TOR
	19 Section 2B Housing Advisory Board TOR
	Schedules 9 b cover
	item 9b(iv) membership of community committees 2014
	Schedules 9 c cover
	Schedules 9 d cover
	Schedules 9 e cover
	Schedules 9 f cover

	10 Scheme of Delegation (Council (Non-Executive) functions)
	1 Section 2C council gen deleg
	2 Section 2C Chief Executive council deleg
	3 Section 2C ACE council delegation
	4 Section 2C Dir Children Services Council deleg
	5 Section 2C Dir of City Devel council deleg
	6 Section 2C CPO council deleg
	7 Section 2C Dir Env &Housing Council deleg
	8 Section 2C DCX council deleg
	9 Section 2C City Solicitor council deleg

	11 Executive Arrangements
	12 Council Meeting Dates 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 1

 
 

Proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the Leeds City Council held at the  
Civic Hall, Leeds on Monday 9th June 2014.  

 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Thomas Murray in the Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  

Billy Flynn 
Barry John Anderson  
John Leslie Carter  
 

 
 
Joseph William Marjoram 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  

Dan Cohen 
Peter Mervyn Harrand 
Neil Alan Buckley 
 

Eileen Taylor  
Mohammed Rafique  
Jane Dowson 
 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  

Lisa Mulherin 
Karen Renshaw 
Jack Dunn  
 

Mohammed Iqbal 
Elizabeth Nash 
Patrick Davey 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  

Alice Smart 
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
James McKenna 
 

Peter John Gruen 
Debra Coupar 
Pauleen Grahame 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  

David Congreve 
Angela Gabriel 
Adam Ogilvie 
 

Terry Wilford 
David Blackburn 
Ann Blackburn  
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  

Kevin Ritchie 
Caroline Gruen 
Ted Hanley 
 

Stuart McKenna 
Andrea McKenna 
Mark Dobson 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  

Ron Grahame 
Maureen Ingham 
Asghar Khan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kamila Maqsood 
Roger Harington 
Arif Hussain 
 
 
 



 2

 
 
GUISELEY & RAWDON 

 
MORLEY NORTH 

  

Pat Latty 
Graham Latty 
Paul John Spencer Wadsworth 
 

Thomas Leadley 
Robert Finnigan 
Robert William Gettings 
 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  

 
Ann Castle 
Rachael Procter  
 

Shirley Varley 
Judith Elliott 
Neil Dawson 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  

Jonathon Pryor 
Janette Walker 
Neil Walshaw 
 

Ryk Downes 
Sandy Edward Charles Lay 
Colin Campbell 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  

Brian Cleasby 
Christopher Townsley 
Dawn Collins 
 

Mick Coulson 
Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
Richard Alwyn Lewis  
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  

Javaid Akhtar 
Christine Denise Towler 
Gerry Harper 
 

Barry Stewart Golton 
David Nagle 
Karen Bruce 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  

Brian Michael Selby 
Graham Hyde 
Veronica Morgan  
 

Ghulam Hussain 
Bill Urry 
Christine Macniven 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  

Keith Ivor Wakefield 
Mary Elizabeth Harland 
James Lewis 
 

Michael Lyons 
Judith Cummins 
Katherine Mitchell 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  

Fiona Venner 
Lucinda Joy Yeadon 
John Anthony Illingworth 
 

Judith Mara Chapman 
Jonathan Bentley 
Susan Bentley 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  

Kim Groves 
Paul Anthony Truswell 
Judith Blake 
 
 

John Michael Procter 
Gerald Wilkinson 
Alan James Lamb 
 

MOORTOWN  
  

Sharon Hamilton 
Alex Sobel 
Rebecca Charlwood 

 



 3

 
1 Issue of Papers for the Meeting  

The Lord Mayor indicated that, following the dispatch of the Summons with 
accompanying reports on Friday, 30th May 2014, further papers originally identified 
on the Summons as to follow were circulated to Members on Friday 6th June 2014.  
 

2 Opening Remarks  

a) The Lord Mayor reminded all those present that the Annual Meeting was to be 
webcast. 

 

b) The Lord Mayor welcomed the newly elected Members to their first meeting of 
Council. 

 
c) The Lord Mayor reported the recent death of Councillor Clive Fox , Stan 

Kenyon a former Director of Planning and Anne Maguire of Corpus Christi 
Catholic College, and Council stood in silent tribute.    

  
3 Election of Lord Mayor  

It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie seconded by Councillor Castle and 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That Councillor David Congreve be elected Lord 
Mayor of the City of Leeds to hold Office until the date of the Annual Meeting in 2015. 
 
The meeting was suspended to allow for Councillor Congreve to accept the Chain of 
Office and to take the Chair.  
 

4 Vote of Thanks to Retiring Lord Mayor  
Councillor K Wakefield moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor, Councillor 
Thomas Murray.  This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and supported by 
Councillors Downes, Elliott and D Blackburn. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That a vote of thanks be moved for the retiring Lord 
Mayor, Councillor Thomas Murray.   
 

5 Election of Vice Chair of Council  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield seconded by Councillor Nash and 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That Councillor J McKenna be appointed Vice 
Chairman of Council to hold Office until immediately after the election of the Lord 
Mayor at the Annual Meeting of Council in 2015. 
 

6 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor Nash, seconded by Councillor G Latty and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2014 be 
approved. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 

8 Election of Leader  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor K Wakefield be elected Leader of the Council. 
 



 4

9 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the 
Constitution  
It was moved by Councillor Wakefield seconded by Councillor Nash and 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations of the General Purposes Committee with 
regard to amendments to the Constitution, as detailed in the report of the City 
Solicitor, be approved. 
 

10 Establishment of Committees and Appointments  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED –That Schedules 9(a)to(c) and Schedules 9(e)and(f) be approved and 
that the City Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with appropriate Whips, to 
change appointments made during the period between this meeting and the next 
ordinary meeting of Council 
 

11 Appointment of Chair - Inner West Community Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rule 5.10 that the appointment of the Chair of 
the Inner West Community Committee be determined by the Council. 
 
The unopposed nomination was Councillor C Gruen 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor C Gruen be appointed as Chair of the Inner West 
Community Committee 
 

12 Appointment of Chair - Inner North West Community Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rule 5.10 that the appointment of the Chair of 
the Inner North West Community Committee be determined by the Council. 
 
The unopposed nomination was Councillor Akhtar 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Akhtar appointed as Chair of the Inner North West 
Community Committee. 
 

13 Appointment of Chair - Outer South Community Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rule 5.7 that the appointment of the Chair of 
the Outer South Community Committee be determined by Full Council as an overall 
majority of votes could not be 
obtained at the Area Committee meeting on 5th June 2014. 
 
The 2 nominations were; 
 Councillor Bruce 
 Councillor Finnigan 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Bruce be appointed Chair of the Outer South Area 
Committee. 

14 Appointment of Chairs to Community Committees  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED – That the appointment of Chairs of Community Committees as detailed 
in Schedule 9(d)(i) be noted. 
 

15 Scheme of Delegation (Council (Non-Executive) functions)  



 5

It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED – That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non Executive) 
Functions) as detailed in Schedule 10 be approved. 
 

16 Executive Arrangements  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED – That the list presented by the Leader setting out the arrangements for 
the discharge of Executive Functions, as detailed in Schedule 11, be noted. 
 

17 Council Meeting Dates 2014/2015  
It was moved by Councillor Nash seconded by Councillor Selby and  
 
RESOLVED – That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 
2014/15, as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
Council rose at 19.25 
 


